z Iy 10GBase-SR/SW SFP+ Optical Transceiver
@”f Multi-Mode 850nm, OM3 300m, DOM

Features

W 6~11.3Gbps bi-directional fiber link

B Compliant with IEEE802.3ae 10GBase-SR/SW
Ethernet

B Compliant with 1200-Mx-SN-1 1 10G Fibre
Channel

B Compatible with CPRI and OBSAI wireless
standard

Compliant with SFP+ MSA SFF-8431

N
Ay

B ‘ 5 Compliant with SFF8472 diagnostic monitoring
N \'/ interface for Optical Transceivers (DOM)

850nm VCSEL transmitter

MMF OM3 300m point-to-point transmission
Support Hot Pluggable

Duplex LC receptacle connector

2-wire 12C interface for management and
diagnostic monitor

RoHS Compliant

Application

B 10GBase-SR/SW

B 38X & 10x Fibre Channel

B CPRI & OBSAI Wireless Application
B SONET OC-192 & SDH STM-64

Ordering Information

PART NO. \ TX \ RX DISTANCE DOM TEMPERATURE
GL10G-SFP-SR 850 nm 850nm MMF OM3 300m|  Support 0~70°C
GL10G-SFP-SR-E 850 nm 850nm MMF OM2 82m |  Support -5~85°C
GL10G-SFP-SR- 850 nm 850nm MMF OM1 33m Support -40~85°C

Absolute Maximum Ratings
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GallopLight

10GBase-SR/SW SFP+ Optical Transceiver
Multi-Mode 850nm, OM3 300m, DOM

PARAMETER SYMBOL MIN MAX UNITS NOTE
Storage Temperature Ts -40 +85 °C
Supply Voltage Vce -0.5 4.0 \Y
Storage Relative Humidity RH 5 95 %
Recommended Operating Conditions
PARAMETER SYMBOL| MIN TYP. MAX UNITS NOTE
0 70 °C GL10G-SFP-SR
Case Operating Temperature Tc -5 85 °C GL10G-SFP-SR-E
-40 85 °C GL10G-SFP-SR-I
Supply Voltage Vce 3.13 3.3 3.47 V
Supply Current Itx + Irx 200 mA
Power Consumption P 0.66 W
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z Iy 10GBase-SR/SW SFP+ Optical Transceiver
@”f Multi-Mode 850nm, OM3 300m, DOM

Transmitter Electro-optical Interface

PARAMETER MAX UNITS
Data Rate DR 6 10.3125 11.3 Ghps
Optical Output Power Po -6.5 -1.0 dBm 1
Optical Modulation Amplitude Poma -4.3 -2.8 dBm
Optical Extinction Ratio ER 35 dB
Center Wavelength Ac 840 850 860 nm
Spectral Width (RMS) AL 0.45 nm
Output Eye Compliant with IEEE802.3ae
Output Power @Tx_Dis Asserted Pore -30 dBm
Differential Input Voltage Swing Voiee 150 1600 mV
Differential Input Impedance Zy 90 100 110 Q
Tx_Fault — High (Tx Fault) VFault_H 2.0 Vce \Y/
Tx_Fault — Low (Tx Normal) VFault_L Vee 0.8 \Y
Tx_Disable — High (Tx Off) Vpisable_H 2.0 Vce \Y/
Tx_Disable — Low (Tx On) Vpisable_L Vee 0.5 \%

Note 1: Coupling into a 50/125um multi-mode fiber.
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z Iy 10GBase-SR/SW SFP+ Optical Transceiver
@”f Multi-Mode 850nm, OM3 300m, DOM

Receiver Electro-optical Interface

PARAMETER - UNITS

Data Rate DR 6 10.3125 11.3 Gbps

Optical Input Power-maximum Pin -1.0 dBm

Receiver Sensitivity Pin -9.9 dBm 1
Receiver Sensitivity (OMA) Pin -11.1 dBm 1
Stressed Receiver Sensitivity (OMA) Pin -7.5 dBm 1
Operating Center Wavelength Ac 840 850 860 nm

Optical Return Loss ORL 12 dB

Loss of Signal (LOS) - Asserted Pa -30 dBm

Loss of Signal (LOS) - De-asserted Po -13 dBm

Differential Output Voltage Swing Vbiee 300 1000 mV

Differential Input Impedance Zg 90 100 110 Q

LOS Signal Output Voltage - Low LOSw. Vee 0.5 \%

LOS Signal Output Voltage - High LOSwH 24 Vce Vv

Note 1: With BER better than or equal to 1x10-*2, measured in the center of the eye opening with 10.3125Gbps, PRBS 23! -1
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z Iy 10GBase-SR/SW SFP+ Optical Transceiver
@”f Multi-Mode 850nm, OM3 300m, DOM

Pin Assignment

PIN NO. PIN NAME FUNCTION | NOTE
1 VeeT Transmitter Ground
2 TX Fault Transmitter Fault Indication
3 TX Disable Transmitter Disable
4 MOD_DEF 2 Module Definition 2 (Serial Data Signal) SDA
5 MOD_DEF 1 Module Definition 1 (Serial Data Clock SCL
6 MOD_DEF 0 Module Definition 0 TTL Low
7 RSO Rx Rate Select No used
8 Rx_LOS Loss of Signal Open collector
9 RS1 Tx Rate Select No used
10 VeeR Receiver Ground
11 VeeR Receiver Ground
12 RD- Inv. Receiver Data Out (AC coupled)
13 RD+ Receiver Data Out (AC coupled)
14 VeeR Receiver Ground
15 VceR Receiver Power
16 VeeT Transmitter Power
17 VeeT Transmitter Ground
18 TD+ Transmitter Data In (AC coupled)
19 TD- Inv. Transmitter Data In (AC coupled)
20 VeeT Transmitter Ground
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z Iy 10GBase-SR/SW SFP+ Optical Transceiver
@”f Multi-Mode 850nm, OM3 300m, DOM

Digital Diagnostic Memory Map

2 wire address 1010000X (AOh) 2 wire address 1010001X (A2h)
. 0 Alarm and Warning
Serial ID Defined by - Thresholds (56 bytes)
SFP MSA (96 bytes) Cal Constants
95 05 (40 bytes)
. Real Time Diagnostic
‘u’eqdor Specific Interface (24 bytes)
(32 bytes) 119
Vendor Specific (8 bytes)
127 127
Reserved in SFP User Writable
MSA (128 bytes) EEPROM (120 bytes)
247
955 255 Vendor Specific (8 bytes)

Digital Diagnostic Monitoring Characteristics

PARAMETER ‘ SYMBOL ACCURACY UNIT NOTE
Transceiver Temperature Tint +3 °C
Transceiver Supply Voltage VINT +3 %
TX Bias Current IBiAs *10 %
TX Output Power Prx +3 dB
RX Received Optical Power Prx +3 daB
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z Iy 10GBase-SR/SW SFP+ Optical Transceiver
@”f Multi-Mode 850nm, OM3 300m, DOM

Mechanical Dimensions (All dimensions are £0.20mm Unless Otherwise Specified, Unit: mm):
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